The following shows the carrying amounts of the financial instru-

ments according to the valuation categories of IAS 39:

in € millions Abbr. 2009 2010

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets AfS 1.0 1.0

Loans and Receivables LaR 308.9 508.4

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT 1.3 2.9

Financial Liabilities Measured at

Amortized Cost FLAC 199.5 451.5

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading FLHfT 3.8 6.4

129S U P E R V I S O R Y  B OA R D  R E P O RT   C O R P O R AT E  G O V E R N A N C E   G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT   F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S   G L O S S A R Y

The carrying amounts and the fair values are derived from the

following table:

Net carrying amount and fair values by
 measurement categories for 2010

in € millions

 IAS 39 –
measurement

categories

Net carrying
amount /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2010

of that: other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2010

Fair value /
Status as at

Dec. 31, 2010

Assets

Financial investments 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0

(of that participations) AfS 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0

Long-term finance lease receivables n.a. 77.8 0.0 77.8 0.0 77.8

Other long-term receivables and other assets 12.0 4.0 0.0 8.0 12.0

(of that trade receivables) LaR (0.3) (0.0) (0.0) (0.3) (0.3)

(of that from the category LaR) LaR (7.7) (0.0) (0.0) (7.7) (7.7)

(of that other) n.a. (4.0) (4.0) (0.0) (0.0) (4.0)

Trade and other receivables LaR 125.7 0.0 0.0 125.7 125.7

Receivables from construction contracts LaR 166.1 0.0 0.0 166.1 166.1

Current receivables from finance leasing n.a. 4.1 0.0 4.1 0.0 4.1

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 27.1 19.0 0.0 8.1 27.1

(of that Derivatives without a hedging relationship

(held for sale)) FAHfT (2.9) (0.0) (0.0) (2.9) (2.9)

(of that other from the category LaR) LaR (5.2) (0.0) (0.0) (5.2) (5.2)

(of that other) n.a. (19.0) (19.0) (0.0) (0.0) (19.0)

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 203.4 0.0 0.0 203.4 203.4

130 KUKA ANNUAL REPORT 2010

in € millions

 IAS 39 -
measurement

categories

Net carrying
amount /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2010

of that: other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2010

Fair value /
Status as at

Dec. 31, 2010

Liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 192.8 0.0 0.0 192.8 210.1

Other non-current liabilities 13.6 11.2 0.3 2.1 13.6

(of that for leases) n.a. (0.3) (0.0) (0.3) (0.0) (0.3)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship

(held for sale)) FLHfT (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other from the category FLAC) FLAC (2.1) (0.0) (0.0) (2.1) (2.1)

(of that other) n.a. (11.2) (11.2) (0.0) (0.0) (11.2)

Current financial liabilities FLAC 70.9 0.0 0.0 70.9 73.0

Trade payables FLAC 148.9 0.0 0.0 148.9 148.9

Liabilities from construction contracts n.a. 39.6 39.6 0.0 0.0 39.6

Accounts payable to affiliated companies FLAC 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and

deferred charges 80.3 39.6 0.3 43.1 80.3

(of that for leases) n.a. (0.3) (0.0) (0.3) (0.0) (0.3)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship

(held for sale)) FLHfT (6.4) (0.0) (0.0) (6.4) (6.4)

(of that other from the category FLAC) FLAC (36.7) (0.0) (0.0) (36.7) (36.7)

(of that other) n.a. (36.9) (36.9) (0.0) (0.0) (36.9)

131S U P E R V I S O R Y  B OA R D  R E P O RT   C O R P O R AT E  G O V E R N A N C E   G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT   F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S   G L O S S A R Y

Net carrying amount and fair values by
 measurement categories for 2009

in € millions

Net carrying
amount /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2009

of that: other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2009

Fair value /
Status as at

Dec. 31, 2009

Assets

Financial investments 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0

(of that participations) (1.0) (0.0) (0.0) (1.0) (1.0)

Long-term finance lease receivables 75.8 0.0 75.8 0.0 75.8

Other long-term receivables and other assets 10.0 4.1 0.0 5.9 10.0

(of that trade receivables) (0.3) (0.0) (0.0) (0.3) (0.3)

(of that from the category LaR) (5.6) (0.0) (0.0) (5.6) (5.6)

(of that other) (4.1) (4.1) (0.0) (0.0) (4.1)

Trade and other receivables 114.2 0.0 0.0 114.2 114.2

Receivables from construction contracts 124.3 0.0 0.0 124.3 124.3

Current receivables from finance leasing 3.5 0.0 3.5 0.0 3.5

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 17.1 12.6 0.0 4.5 17.1

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship (held for sale)) (1.3) (0.0) (0.0) (1.3) (1.3)

(of that other from the category LaR) (3.2) (0.0) (0.0) (3.2) (3.2)

(of that other) (12.6) (12.6) (0.0) (0.0) (12.6)

Cash and cash equivalents 61.2 0.0 0.0 61.2 61.2

132 KUKA ANNUAL REPORT 2010

in € millions

Net carrying
amount /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2009

of that: other
assets and

liabilities not
covered by

IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and lia-

bilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of

the financial
instruments /

Status as at
Dec. 31, 2009

Fair value /
Status as at

Dec. 31, 2009

Liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 63.8 0.0 0.0 63.8 55.9

Other non-current lliabilities 16.0 13.3 0.5 2.2 16.0

(of that for leases) (0.5) (0.0) (0.5) (0.0) (0.5)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship (held for sale)) (2.2) (0.0) (0.0) (2.2) (2.2)

(of that other from the category FLAC) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other) (13.3) (13.3) (0.0) (0.0) (13.3)

Current financial liabilities 45.9 0.0 0.0 45.9 45.9

Trade payables 73.3 0.0 0.0 73.3 73.3

Liabilities from construction contracts 54.6 54.6 0.0 0.0 54.6

Accounts payable to affiliated companies 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 71.3 53.1 0.2 18.0 71.3

(of that for leases) (0.2) (0.0) (0.2) (0.0) (0.2)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship (held for sale)) (1.6) (0.0) (0.0) (1.6) (1.6)

(of that other from the category FLAC) (16.4) (0.0) (0.0) (16.4) (16.4)

(of that other) (53.1) (53.1) (0.0) (0.0) (53.1)

133S U P E R V I S O R Y  B OA R D  R E P O RT   C O R P O R AT E  G O V E R N A N C E   G R O U P  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT   F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S   G L O S S A R Y

Net results for the financial year listed according to valuation

categories are represented as follows:

Net profit / loss of IAS 39 by measurement
 categories for 2010

in € millions
Net gains /

losses

Total
interest

income /
expenses

Com-
mission

income /
expenses

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 1.1 1.2 0.0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets